

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.6147 OF 2025

Sudhir Ganesh Nirgudkar & Anr. ...Petitioners

*Versus*

Priyanka Mandar Nirgudkar & Ors. ...Respondents

---

Ms. Toubon Irani i/by Ms. Ankita Phadke & Shriya Sardal for  
Petitioners.

Mr. Hemant Ghadigaonkar a/w Mr. Santosh More i/by Ohm  
Gandhi, for Respondent No.1.

Mr. S.M. Mangaonkar, APP for State.

---

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

DATED : 16<sup>th</sup> January 2026

P.C.:

1. Mr. Ghadigaonkar, learned Counsel for Respondent No.1  
seeks time to file Affidavit-in-Reply.

2. Let such Affidavit-in-Reply be filed within a period of two  
weeks from today.

3. Stand over to 6<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

(MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.)