

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 6147 OF 2025**

Sudhir Ganesh Nirgudkar & Anr. ...Petitioners  
V/s.  
Priyanka Mandar Nirgudkar & Anr. ...Respondents.

.....  
Ms Taubon Irani i/b Ms Ankita Phadke and Ms Shriya Sardal for the  
Petitioners.

Mr. Niranjan Mundargi i/b Mr. Hemant Ghadigaonkar and Mr. Om  
Gandhi for the Respondent No.1.

Ms Savit M. Yadav, APP for the Respondent/State.

.....  
**CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.**  
**DATE : 30.03.2026.**

**P.C. :**

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks leave to implead the husband of respondent No.1, viz., Mr. Mandar Nirgudkar as a party respondent to the present petition. Leave as sought is granted. Necessary amendment shall be carried out forthwith.
2. Issue notice to the added respondent.
3. List on 15<sup>th</sup> April 2026 on supplementary board.

**[N.R.BORKAR, J.]**