

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.6147 OF 2025

Sudhir Ganesh Nirgudkar & Anr. ... Petitioners
Vs.
Priyanka Mandar Nirgudkar & Ors. ... Respondents

Ms. Tauban Irani i/by Ankita Phadke for the Petitioners.
Mr. Niranjan Mundargi for Respondent No.1.
Ms. S. G. Talhar, APP for the Respondent-State.
Ms. Shriya Sardal for Respondent No.3.

**CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.
DATE : 27TH APRIL 2026**

P.C. :

1. Mentioned out of turn.
2. List on **12th June 2026**.
3. The Petitioners are permitted to file an application for adjournment before the trial court. If such application is filed, the trial court shall adjourn the proceedings after 12th June 2026.

(N.R. BORKAR, J.)